

COMPLEX

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 04-1102, *et al.*  
(Consolidated)

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

R. Hewitt Pate  
Assistant Attorney General

John J. Powers, III  
Robert J. Wiggers  
Attorneys

For Respondent  
United States of America  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530

October 19, 2006

John S. Moot  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry  
Senior Attorney

John M. Robinson  
Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy  
Regulatory Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *ARCO Products Co. v. SFPP, L.P.*, 92 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2000);
2. *ARCO Products Co. v. SFPP, L.P.*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2004); and
3. *SFPP, L.P.*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2005).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	6
II. THE PROCEEDINGS UNDER REVIEW.....	8
A. The Opinion No. 435, Docket No. OR92-8 Proceedings.....	9
B. The Docket No. OR96-2 Proceedings.....	10
C. The <i>BP West Coast</i> Remand.....	11
D. Subsequent Proceedings.....	13
E. The Issues on Appeal.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT A JURSDICTIONAL PARTNERSHIP SUCH AS SFPP MAY BE AFFORDED AN INCOME TAX ALLOWANCE IN ITS RATES.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Background of the Income Tax Allowance Issue.....	20
B. The Commission Fully Justified Providing Partnerships with Income Tax Allowances.....	23
C. Shippers' Arguments to the Contrary are Without Merit.....	25
D. A Partnership Income Tax Allowance Will Not Result in Excessive Returns.....	28
E. Application of the Policy Statement to SFPP Is Not Precluded By <i>BP West Coast</i> .....	31
<b>III. THE COMMISSION'S EAST LINE RATES REPARATIONS DETERMINATIONS ARE REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH <i>ARIZONA GROCERY</i>.....</b>	<b>35</b>
A. Opinion No. 435, OR92-8 Remedies.....	35
1. Reparations.....	35
2. Prospective Rate Relief.....	37
B. OR96-2 Remedies.....	39
C. Shippers' Challenges to the Commission's Reparations Findings Are Without Merits.....	40
1. <i>BP West Coast</i> Affirmed that the OR92-6 Just and Reasonable Rate Would Be Final Effective August 1, 2000.....	41
2. <i>BP West Coast</i> Affirmed The Test Year Approach to Setting Just and Reasonable East Line Rates.....	43

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. The Commission Intended that the August 1, 2000 Rates Would Have Retroactive Effect.....	44
4. The Commission Reasonably Selected August 1, 2000 As the Rate Effective Date.....	47
5. Indexing Does Not Alter The Application of <i>Arizona Grocery</i> to the Base Rate.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 14 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Association of Oil Pipelines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Arizona Grocery v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry.</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932).....	5, 8, 14, 18, 35, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51
* <i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 8-12, 14, 16-18, 20, 21, 23, 26- 28, 31, 32, 37-42, 44, 45, 50
<i>Chicago &amp; North Western Transportation Co. v. United States</i> , 574 F.2d 926 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).....	33
* <i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20, 28, 31
<i>City of Chicago v. FPC</i> , 385 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	23
<i>City of Danville v. Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 620 (W.D. Va. 1940).....	49
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 924 F.2d 311 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES: (con’t)</b>	
<i>Eagle Cotton Oil Co. v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 51 F.2d 443 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1931).....	49
<i>ExxonMobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 06-1008, <i>et al.</i> (consolidated) (D.C. Cir.).....	13, 49
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange v. FERC</i> , 584 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4, 7
<i>FPC v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	32
<i>FPC v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942).....	42, 43
<i>FPC v. Tenn. Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 145 (1962).....	42, 43
<i>Indianapolis Power &amp; Light Co. v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.2d 534 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	33, 34
<i>Maggard v. O’Connell</i> , 703 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacture’s Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	32, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES (cont'd):</b>	
<i>Southeastern Michigan Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 133 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases</i> , 436 U.S. 631 (1978).....	42, 43
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>ARCO Products Co. v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2000).....	4, 14, 35, 45, 46
<i>ARCO Products Co. v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2004).....	2, 4, 10, 12, 40, 41, 48, 49
<i>Lakehead Pipe Line Co., L.P.</i> , Opinion No. 397, 71 FERC ¶ 61,338 (1995), <i>on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 397-A, 75 FERC ¶ 61,181 (1996).....	11, 12, 20, 21, 31
<i>Policy Statement on Income Tax Allowances</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2005).....	4, 11, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28-30
<i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992</i> , Order No. 561, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 30,985 (1993), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 561-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996], ¶ 31,000 (1994).....	7, 49, 50
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , Opinion No. 435, 86 FERC ¶ 61,022 (1999), <i>on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 435-A, 91 FERC ¶ 61,135 (2000), <i>on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 435-B, 96 FERC ¶ 61,281(2001).....	9, 21, 36, 37, 40, 44-48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont'd):	
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,306 (1994).....	50
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,332 (2001).....	50
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2002).....	9
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,353 (2002).....	37
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2005).....	3, 12, 22-26, 29, 36, 38, 40-42, 44, 47-49
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2005).....	13, 22, 31, 37, 41, 45, 48
<i>Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. v. SFPP</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 63,055 (2003).....	10
<i>Trans-Elect NTS Path 15, LLC</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,249 (2004), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,140 (2005).....	25
<i>Trans-Elect NTS Path 15, LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2006).....	22
<i>Williams Pipe Line Company</i> , Opinion No. 154, 21 FERC ¶ 61,260 (1982).....	7
<i>Williams Pipe Line Company</i> , Opinion No. 154-B, 31 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1985).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### STATUTES:

#### Department of Energy Organization Act

Section 402(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7172(b).....7

#### Energy Policy Act of 1992

Section 1803.....5, 7-11, 49, 50

#### Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; Treas. Reg. § 1.702-1(a)

Section 61(a)(13).....24

#### Interstate Commerce Act

Section 1(5), 49 U.S.C App. 1(5) (1998).....6

Section 8, 49 U.S.C App. 8 (1998).....37

Section 9, 49 U.S.C App. 9 (1998).....37

Section 13, 49 U.S.C. App. 13 (1998).....8, 49, 50

Section 15(1), 49 U.S.C. App. 15(1) (1998).....37, 42, 49

Section 15(7), 49 U.S.C. 15(7) (1998).....47, 49

Section 16, 49 U.S.C App. 16 (1998).....37

### Regulations:

18 C.F.R. §§ 342.3 and 342.4.....49
